

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CITY OF GRANTS PASS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON AND JOHN LOGAN,  
on Behalf of Themselves and All Others Similarly Situated,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF IDAHO, MONTANA AND  
18 OTHER STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
RAÚL R. LABRADOR  
*Attorney General*  
THEODORE J. WOLD  
*Solicitor General*  
JOSHUA N. TURNER  
*Chief Deputy  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

AUSTIN KNUDSEN  
*Attorney General*  
CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN  
*Solicitor General*  
BRENT MEAD  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
PETER M. TORSTENSEN, JR.  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

IDAHO OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
700 W. Jefferson St.  
Suite 210  
Boise, ID 83720  
(208) 334-2400  
josh.turner@ag.idaho.gov

MONTANA DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE  
215 N. Sanders  
Third Floor  
Helena, MT 59620  
(406) 444-2026  
christian.corrigan@mt.gov

*Counsel for Amicus States of Idaho and Montana*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

STEVE MARSHALL  
Attorney General  
*State of Alabama*

TREG R. TAYLOR  
Attorney General  
*State of Alaska*

TIM GRIFFIN  
Attorney General  
*State of Arkansas*

ASHLEY MOODY  
Attorney General  
*State of Florida*

THEODORE E. ROKITA  
Attorney General  
*State of Indiana*

KRIS W. KOBACH  
Attorney General  
*State of Kansas*

JEFF LANDRY  
Attorney General  
*State of Louisiana*

LYNN FITCH  
Attorney General  
*State of Mississippi*

ANDREW BAILEY  
Attorney General  
*State of Missouri*

MICHAEL T. HILGERS  
Attorney General  
*State of Nebraska*

DREW H. WRIGLEY  
Attorney General  
*State of North Dakota*

GENTNER F. DRUMMOND  
Attorney General  
*State of Oklahoma*

ALAN WILSON  
Attorney General  
*State of South Carolina*

MARTY JACKLEY  
Attorney General  
*State of South Dakota*

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General  
*State of Texas*

SEAN D. REYES  
Attorney General  
*State of Utah*

JASON MIYARES  
Attorney General  
*Commonwealth of Virginia*

PATRICK MORRISEY  
Attorney General  
*State of West Virginia*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	3
I. The West Has Suffered For Five Years Under <i>Martin's</i> Regime, And The Ninth Circuit's Doubling Down Leaves State And Local Governments Powerless To Help .....	5
II. The Constitution Commits Criminal Law And Land-Use Policy To State And Local Governments, Not Federal Courts.....	12
III. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Is An Outgrowth Of The Evolving Standards Of Decency Jurisprudence, Which Is Not Textual, Historical, Or Logical .....	17
A. The evolving standards of decency jurisprudence came out of Warren Court dicta and has been promoted to the substantive test for Eighth Amendment meaning.....	18
B. The evolving standards of decency jurisprudence is a lawless standard that has no regard for any of this Court's Eighth Amendment precedents.....	21
C. The evolving standards of decency jurisprudence cannot be squared with the text, structure, and history of the Eighth Amendment .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	22, 23
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008) .....	26, 28
<i>Boring v. Murillo</i> , 2022 WL 14740244 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2022).....	6
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	13
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	18, 25
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	16
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977) .....	24
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	25, 26
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	24
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	18, 21, 22, 26
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	22
<i>Fund for Empowerment v. City of Phoenix</i> , 2022 WL 18213522 (D. Ariz. Dec. 16, 2022) .....	6
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	26
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015) .....	18, 21
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	23
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	25, 26
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	13
<i>Hopkins v. Sec’y of State Delbert Hosemann</i> , 76 F.4th 378 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	14
<i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 72 F.4th 868 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	2-4, 6, 11, 13, 26, 27
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020).....	15
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	23
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961).....	27
<i>Lane Cnty. v. Oregon</i> , 74 U.S. 71 (1868) .....	15
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952) .....	15
<i>Light v. United States</i> , 220 U.S. 523 (1911) .....	15
<i>Manning v. Caldwell for Roanoke</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	25
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 902 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2018, opinion amended and superseded on denial of reh’g, 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019)) .....	2, 5-7
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	27, 28
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)....	17, 21, 23, 28
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	12
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	22
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968) .....	13, 14
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962) .....	14
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	17, 23, 25
<i>Shinn v. Shinn</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Follette</i> , 445 F.2d 955 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	14
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011) .....	12
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	23
<i>Steamship Co. v. Emigration Comm’rs</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885) .....	20
<i>Takahashi v. Fish and Game Comm’n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948) .....	15
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 239 F.2d 527 (2d Cir. 1956) .....	19
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	17-21
<i>Trozzi v. Lake Cnty., Ohio</i> , 29 F.4th 745 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	22
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 9 F.4th 186 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	18, 20, 21, 27
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 486 F.2d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	14
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	24
<i>Warren v. City of Chico</i> , 2021 WL 2894648 (E.D. Cal. July 8, 2021) .....	5
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII .....1, 2, 6, 13, 14, 17-26, 28, 29	
U.S. CONST. amend. X .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 17:15B-1.12(a) .....	15
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2-3201 .....	16
W. Va. Code R. § 58-32-1.1 .....	16
W. Va. Code R. § 58-32-2.3 .....	16
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 .....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 W. & M., Sess. 2, c. 2.....	26
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries 376 (Joseph Chitty ed. 1826) .....	25
8 ENGLISH HISTORICAL DOCUMENTS, 1660-1714 (Andrew Browning ed. 1953) .....	26
Alexis Rivas et al., <i>Human Feces, Other Biohazards on San Diego Sidewalks Cost City Nearly \$1 Million Every Year</i> , 7 SAN DIEGO (Nov. 26, 2021) ( <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2p96wx9v">https://tinyurl.com/2p96wx9v</a> ) .....	8, 9
Anna Almendrala, <i>Fecal Bacteria In California's Waterways Increases With Homeless Crisis</i> , CAL. HEALTHLINE (Jan. 6, 2020) ( <a href="https://tinyurl.com/39nxpemf">https://tinyurl.com/39nxpemf</a> ) .....	8
City & Cnty. of S.F. Office of the Controller, Street & Sidewalk Maintenance Standards Calendar Year 2022 Annual Report 10 (2023) ( <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5465yw7v">https://tinyurl.com/5465yw7v</a> ).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
City of Missoula, Urban Camping Update Week Ending August 11, 2023; August 25, 2023 ( <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yfubacw2">https://tinyurl.com/yfubacw2</a> ).....	7
David Zahniser & Emily Alpert Reyes, <i>With L.A. City Hall infested by rats, one councilman cites homeless crisis</i> , L.A. TIMES (Feb. 8, 2019) ( <a href="https://tinyurl.com/46f5bujn">https://tinyurl.com/46f5bujn</a> ).....	7
English Bill of Rights of 1689 .....	27
Jack Davis, <i>Medieval Diseases Running Ram- pant Throughout California’s Homeless Pop- ulation</i> , W. J. (Mar. 11, 2019) ( <a href="https://tinyurl.com/auamzem5">https://tinyurl.com/auamzem5</a> ) .....	7
Jade Cunningham, <i>‘It’s in desperate need of TLC’: Feces, trash, drug paraphernalia litter north Phoenix park</i> , 12 NEWS (Apr. 14, 2023) ( <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4xxv35sa">https://tinyurl.com/4xxv35sa</a> ).....	8
James Bayard, <i>A Brief Exposition of the Consti- tution of the United States</i> (2d ed. 1840).....	26
Jim Carlton, <i>A Montana Town Faces a Home- lessness Problem Similar to San Francisco and L.A.</i> , WALL ST. J. (Sept. 2, 2023) ( <a href="https://tinyurl.com/35uc952k">https://tinyurl.com/35uc952k</a> ).....	7
Joe Rodriguez, <i>San Francisco Shifts From Trashing Homeless Camps To Sanctioning Them Amid COVID-19</i> , NPR (May 14, 2020) ( <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3rfmn7hw">https://tinyurl.com/3rfmn7hw</a> ) .....	10



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Julie Sabatier, <i>New rules aimed at homeless encampments in Portland could undermine trust, according to researcher</i> , OR. PUB. BROAD. (May 21, 2021) ( <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5n7kuckp">https://tinyurl.com/5n7kuckp</a> ).....	9
Nick Bowman, <i>Mayor Durkan again at odds with Seattle council over homeless camps</i> , MY NW. (May 20, 2020) ( <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4d5366uu">https://tinyurl.com/4d5366uu</a> ).....	10
Phil Matier & Andy Ross, <i>SF mayor plans crack-down on homeless camps</i> , S.F. CHRON. (Apr. 8, 2016) ( <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5n6v9s6v">https://tinyurl.com/5n6v9s6v</a> ) .....	11
THE FEDERALIST NO. 45.....	12
Tran Nguyen, <i>‘They’re everywhere’: Rats plague San Jose’s largest homeless camp</i> , SAN JOSÉ SPOTLIGHT (Feb. 16, 2022) ( <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4vfus4y7">https://tinyurl.com/4vfus4y7</a> ) .....	7
